of EUR 5,000 or less (low value). This threshold is applied to the individual leased items; in
consequence, this exemption is applied also when the overall value of all leased items is a significant
amount, but the individual leased items are considered to be of low value;

- not to apply the requirements of IFRS 16 to lease contracts with an overall lease term of 12 months or
less. When the contract includes the option to renew the lease, an analysis is carried out on a lease-
by-lease basis to assess the probability of exercising that option (and consequently the term of the
contract);

- for the purposes of the determination of the rate of financing, an implicit interest rate has been used
for each contract, where available. If this is not available, the risk-free interbank rate has been used,
increased by a credit spread which reflects the Company’s real funding conditions.

A reconciliation statement is reported below (data in EUR/thousand) of the balance sheet as at 31 December
2018 (in accordance with IAS 17) and the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 (in accordance with IFRS 16).

Balance Sheet - Assets 31/12/2018 (IAS 17) Impact of FTA IFRS 16 1/1/2019 (IFRS 16)

10. Cash and cash equivalents
20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss 502,022   502,022

  a) financial assets held for trading

  b) financial assets measured at fair value

  c) other financial assets compulsorily measured at fair value 502,022   502,022

30. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income 200   200

40. Financial assets measured at amortised cost 214,286   214,286

  a) loans and receivables with banks 83,093   83,093

  b) loans and receivables with financial companies 20   20

  c) loans and receivables with customers 131,173   131,173

50. Hedging derivatives

60. Change in value of financial assets object of a generic hedge (+/-)

70. Equity investments 158   158

80. Property, plant and equipment 184 5,535 5,720

90. Intangible assets 85   85

100. Tax assets 70,776   70,776

  a) current 6,066   6,066

  b) paid in advance 64,710   64,710

110. Non-current assets and groups of assets held for disposal

120. Other assets 34,704 (424) 34,281

Total assets 822,416 5,112 827,528

2019 Financial statements

70

Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Net equity 31/12/2018 (IAS 17) Impact of FTA IFRS 16 1/1/2019 (IFRS 16)

10. Financial assets measured at amortised cost
  a) payables 5 5,606 5,611

  b) debt securities in issue

20. Financial liabilities for trading

30. Financial liabilities measured at fair value

40. Hedging derivatives

50. Change in value of financial liabilities object of a generic hedge

60. Tax liabilities 4,102   4,102

  a) current 4,102   4,102

  b) deferred

70. Liabilities associated to assets held for disposal

80. Other liabilities 7,567 (439) 7,128

90. Employee severance indemnities 612   612

100. Provisions for risks and charges

  a) commitments and guarantees issued

  b) pensions and similar obligations 5   5

  c) provisions for risks and charges 35,135   35,135

110. Share capital 3,000   3,000

120. Treasury shares

130. Equity instruments

140. Share premiums

150. Reserves 525,037   525,037

151. FTA reserves 206,443 (55) 206,387

160. Valuation reserves (7,009)   (7,009)

170. Profit (Loss) for the year 47,519  47,519

LIABILITIES AND NET EQUITY 822,416 5,112 827,528

The increase in property, plant and equipment for a total of EUR 5,535 thousand is attributable to the
recognition of the right of use relative to:

- property assets for EUR 5,368 thousand;

- motor vehicles for EUR 167 thousand.

In addition to the recognition of an initial liability for the lease of EUR 5,606 thousand, the application of IFRS
16 has involved the write-off of other assets and other liabilities (respectively for EUR 424 thousand and EUR
439 thousand) linked to the lease payments step-up of the offices in Milan.

The weighted average of the marginal rate of financing used for the purposes of the measurement of the lease